ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF GAMING
PERIODIC FIVE YEAR ADJUSTMENT - 2008

(1) 3) (2) + (3)

Current 2) Additional New Maximum
(in 2003) New Current Gaming Gaming Devices
Gaming Gaming Devices (b) Device per
Device Device (Transfer Operating Gaming
Tribe (with Casino) Allocation  Allocation (a)  Agreements) Rights Facility
Ak-Chin Indian Community 475 566 523 1,089 1,089
Cocopah Indian Tribe 475 566 170 736 736
Colorado River Indian Tribe 475 566 370 936 936
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation 475 566 523 1,089 1089
Fort Mojave Indian Tribe 475 566 370 936 936
Gila River Indian Community 1,400 1,666 1,020 2,686 1,089 *
Pascua Yaqui Tribe 900 1,071 670 1,741 1,089 *
Quechan Indian Tribe 475 566 370 936 936
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 700 833 830 1,663 1,089 *
San Carlos Apache Tribe 900 1,071 230 1,301 1,301
Tohono O’odham Indian Nation 1,400 1,666 1,020 2,686 1,089 xx
Tonto Apache Tribe 475 566 170 736 736
White Mountain Apache Tribe 900 1,071 40 1,111 1,111
Yavapai-Apache Nation 475 566 370 936 936
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe 475 566 370 936 936
10,475 12,472 7,046

Non-gaming Tribes (without Casino as of 5/01/2002)

Havasupai Tribe 475 566 - 566
Hualapai Tribe 475 566 - 566
Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians 475 566 - 566
Navajo Nation 2,400 2,856 - 2,856 1,089 *
San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe 475 566 - 566
Zuni Tribe 475 566 - 566
4,775 5,686 - 5,686
State Total 15,250 18,158 7,046

The maximum number of Class Ill gaming devices currently allowed in Arizona is 18,158.
The 18,158 maximum includes transfer agreements (slot machine rights tribes can lease or sell to other tribes).

Column (1) represents the tribe’s old maximum gaming device allocation in 2003. This column is no longer valid.

Column (2) represents the current maximum number of gaming devices for the tribe, excluding any gaming devices the tribe can
obtain through Transfer Agreements.

Column (3) represents the maximum number of additional gaming devices a Tribe can obtain through Transfer Agreements.

Column (2)+(3) represents the current maximum number of gaming device operating rights for the tribe, including those devices
the tribe can obtain through Transfer Agreements.

(a) Based on Population Adjustment Rate of 1.19. Tribes get an automatic increase every five years in the maximum number of
Class Ill gaming device allocations and card tables proportionate to the increase in the Arizona state population. The maximum
number of gaming devices and card tables allowed for each tribe was adjusted accordingly in 2008.

(b) From column 2 “Additional Gaming Devices” as listed in Compact Section 3(c)(5) Gaming Device Allocation Table

* Based on Compact Section 3.(c)(3). “...except if the Tribe is Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, Gila River Indian
Community, Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Tohono O’odham Nation, or Navajo Nation, then the Maximum Devices Per Gaming Facility is
the same number as the Maximum Devices Per Gaming Facility for Ak-Chin Indian Community and Ft. McDowell Yavapai
Nation. ..."

** Based on Compact Section 3.(c)(3). “...If the Tribe is the Tohono O’odham Nation, and if the Tribe operates four (4) Gaming
Facilities, then at least one of the four (4) Gaming Facilities shall: a) be at least fifty (50) miles from the existing Gaming
Facilities of the Tribe in the Tucson metropolitan area as of the Effective Date; b) have no more than six hundred forty-five (645)
Gaming Devices; and c¢) have no more than seventy-five (75) Card Game Tables.”
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Ak-Chin Indian Community

Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
Cocopah Indian Tribe

Cocopah Casino

Future approved site
Colorado River Indian Tribes

Blue Water Casino

Future approved site
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation

Fort McDowell Gaming Center
Fort Mojave Indian Tribe

Crossing Casino

Spirit Mountain Casino
Gila River Indian Community

Vee Quiva Casino

Wild Horse Pass Casino

Lone Butte Casino
Pascua Yaqui Tribe

Casino of the Sun

Casino Del Sol
Quechan Indian Tribe

Paradise Casino

Future approved site

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community

Casino Arizona at McKellips
Casino Arizona at Indian Bend
San Carlos Apache Tribe
Apache Gold Casino
Future approved site
Tohono O’odham Indian Nation
Desert Diamond Casino
Desert Diamond Casino Il
Future approved site
Future approved site
Tonto Apache Tribe
Mazatzal Casino
White Mountain Apache Tribe
Hon-Dah Casino
Future approved site
Yavapai-Apache Nation
Cliff Castle Casino
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe
Yavapai Gaming Center
Bucky’s Casino
Navajo Nation
Future approved site
Future approved site
Future approved site
Future approved site

Original # of
Card Tables
Authorized

100

75
75

75
75

100

75
75

100
100
100

100
100

75
75

100
100

75
75

100
100
100

75

75

75
75

75

75
75

75
75
75
75
2,775

X

Population
Adjustment
Rate

1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19

1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19

Current # of

Card Tables
Authorized Increase

119 19
90 15
920 15
90 15
920 15
119 19
920 15
90 15
119 19
119 19
119 19
119 19
119 19
90 15
920 15
119 19
119 19
90 15
90 15
119 19
119 19
119 19
920 15
920 15
20 15
90 15
90 15
90 15
90 15
90 15
920 15
90 15
90 15
3,318 543
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Consumer
Original 2003 Price Index New
Authorized Adjustment Authorized
Wager Limit X Rate Wager Limit *
Gaming Device $25.00 1.16 $29.00

* Rounded up to the nearest whole dollor

For any single play
[Section 3.(m)(1)]



