ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF GAMING PERIODIC FIVE YEAR ADJUSTMENT - 2008

Tribe (with Casino)	(1) Current (in 2003) Gaming Device <u>Allocation</u>	(2) New Current Gaming Device <u>Allocation (a)</u>	(3) Additional Gaming Devices (b) (Transfer <u>Agreements)</u>	(2) + (3) New Gaming Device Operating <u>Rights</u>	Maximum Devices per Gaming <u>Facility</u>	
Ak-Chin Indian Community	475	566	523	1,089	1,089	
Cocopah Indian Tribe	475	566	170	736	736	
Colorado River Indian Tribe	475	566	370	936	936	
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation	475	566	523	1,089	1089	
Fort Mojave Indian Tribe	475	566	370	936	936	
Gila River Indian Community	1,400	1,666	1,020	2,686	1,089	*
Pascua Yaqui Tribe	900	1,071	670	1,741	1,089	*
Quechan Indian Tribe	475	566	370	936	936	
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community	700	833	830	1,663	1,089	*
San Carlos Apache Tribe	900	1,071	230	1,301	1,301	
Tohono O'odham Indian Nation	1,400	1,666	1,020	2,686	1,089	**
Tonto Apache Tribe	475	566	170	736	736	
White Mountain Apache Tribe	900	1,071	40	1,111	1,111	
Yavapai-Apache Nation	475	566	370	936	936	
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe	475	566	370	936	936	
	10,475	12,472	7,046		_	
Non-gaming Tribes (without Casino as of 5/01/2	<u>2002)</u>					
Havasupai Tribe	475	566	-	566		
Hualapai Tribe	475	566	-	566		
Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians	475	566	-	566		
Navajo Nation	2,400	2,856	-	2,856	1,089	*
San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe	475	566	-	566		
Zuni Tribe	475	566	-	566		
	4,775	5,686	-	5,686	-	
State Total	15,250	18,158	7,046		_	

The maximum number of Class III gaming devices currently allowed in Arizona is 18,158.

The 18,158 maximum includes transfer agreements (slot machine rights tribes can lease or sell to other tribes).

Column (1) represents the tribe's old maximum gaming device allocation in 2003. **This column is no longer valid.** Column (2) represents the current maximum number of gaming devices for the tribe, excluding any gaming devices the tribe can obtain through Transfer Agreements.

Column (3) represents the maximum number of additional gaming devices a Tribe can obtain through Transfer Agreements. Column (2)+(3) represents the current maximum number of gaming device operating rights for the tribe, including those devices the tribe can obtain through Transfer Agreements.

(a) Based on Population Adjustment Rate of 1.19. Tribes get an automatic increase every five years in the maximum number of Class III gaming device allocations and card tables proportionate to the increase in the Arizona state population. The maximum number of gaming devices and card tables allowed for each tribe was adjusted accordingly in 2008.

(b) From column 2 "Additional Gaming Devices" as listed in Compact Section 3(c)(5) Gaming Device Allocation Table

* Based on **Compact Section 3.(c)(3)**. "...except if the Tribe is Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, Gila River Indian Community, Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Tohono O'odham Nation, or Navajo Nation, then the Maximum Devices Per Gaming Facility is the same number as the Maximum Devices Per Gaming Facility for Ak-Chin Indian Community and Ft. McDowell Yavapai Nation. ..."

** Based on **Compact Section 3.(c)(3)**. "...If the Tribe is the Tohono O'odham Nation, and if the Tribe operates four (4) Gaming Facilities, then at least one of the four (4) Gaming Facilities shall: a) be at least fifty (50) miles from the existing Gaming Facilities of the Tribe in the Tucson metropolitan area as of the Effective Date; b) have no more than six hundred forty-five (645) Gaming Devices; and c) have no more than seventy-five (75) Card Game Tables."

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF GAMING PERIODIC FIVE YEAR ADJUSTMENT - 2008

	Original # of Card Tables <u>Authorized</u>	Population Adjustment X <u>Rate</u>	Current # of Card Tables <u>Authorized</u>	Increase
Ak-Chin Indian Community				
Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino	100	1.19	119	19
Cocopah Indian Tribe				
Cocopah Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Colorado River Indian Tribes				
Blue Water Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation				
Fort McDowell Gaming Center	100	1.19	119	19
Fort Mojave Indian Tribe				
Crossing Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Spirit Mountain Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Gila River Indian Community				
Vee Quiva Casino	100	1.19	119	19
Wild Horse Pass Casino	100	1.19	119	19
Lone Butte Casino	100	1.19	119	19
Pascua Yaqui Tribe				
Casino of the Sun	100	1.19	119	19
Casino Del Sol	100	1.19	119	19
Quechan Indian Tribe		-	-	-
Paradise Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community				
Casino Arizona at McKellips	100	1.19	119	19
Casino Arizona at Indian Bend	100	1.19	119	19
San Carlos Apache Tribe				
Apache Gold Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Tohono O'odham Indian Nation				
Desert Diamond Casino	100	1.19	119	19
Desert Diamond Casino II	100	1.19	119	19
Future approved site	100	1.19	119	19
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Tonto Apache Tribe	10			10
Mazatzal Casino	75	1.19	90	15
White Mountain Apache Tribe	10		00	10
Hon-Dah Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Yavapai-Apache Nation	10	1.10	00	10
Cliff Castle Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe	10	1.10	00	10
Yavapai Gaming Center	75	1.19	90	15
Bucky's Casino	75	1.19	90	15
Navajo Nation	10	1.10	00	10
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75	1.19	90	15
Future approved site	75 75	1.19	90 90	15
i didie appioved sile				
	2,775	_	3,318	543

Arizona Department of Gaming Periodic Five Year Adjustment - 2008

	Original 2003 Authorized <u>Wager Limit</u>	х	Consumer Price Index Adjustment <u>Rate</u>	New Authorized <u>Wager Limit *</u>	
Gaming Device	\$25.00		1.16	\$29.00	For any single play [Section 3.(m)(1)]

* Rounded up to the nearest whole dollor